INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS RESEARCH
Abstract—Zinc Oxide (ZnO) nanostructures deposited using
simple chemical bath deposition (CBD) at different deposition time
ranging from 1 to 4 hours on indium tin oxide (ITO) substrates are
proposed as sensing membrane of extended-gate field effect
transistor (EGFET) pH sensor.  The ZnO nanostructures were
grown without any seed or catalyst layer. The deposited samples
were characterized on their physical properties in order to

different ready-made J.T. Beaker pH buffer solutions of pH 4,
7 and 10. Fig.1 Shows the measurement setup of EGFET pH
sensor. The Semiconductor Device Analyzer model Keysight
B1500A was used to measure current-voltage (ID-VREF)
characteristics of the deposited samples. The source (S) and
drain (D) terminal were connected to source measure unit
(SMU) 1 and 2 while the reference electrode was connected to
SMU 3 as shown in Fig. 1. From the transfer curve analysis, the
gate voltage versus pH graph was plotted based on gate voltage
at 100 µA for each pH level. The sensor sensitivity was
obtained from the VREF -pH graph slope and the linearity was
the linear regression (R2).
III.  RESULTS & DISCUSSION
A. ZnO Nanostructures Characteristics
The FESEM images of the synthesized ZnO nanostructures
are shown in Fig.2. It is clear that for the sample deposited at 1
and 2 hours, the nanostructures are small and distributed across
the substrate surface as shown in Fig.2 (a) and (b) respectively.
Most of the nanostructures are in the form of rods. There is no
distinct difference that can be observed between the samples
prepared at 1 and 2 hours, but increasing the deposition time to
3 hours caused the agglomeration of ZnO nanorods and formed
ZnO nanoflowers.  The growth density of ZnO nanoflower on
the sample deposited at 3 hours is highest compared to other
samples, however, the nanostructure growth density reduces for
the sample deposited at 4 hours (Fig. 2 (d)). This can be
schematically explained in Fig. 3.
Fig. 1.EGFET sensor measurement setup
Fig. 2.FESEM images of the ZnO nanostructures deposited at a) 1, b) 2 , c) 3
and d) 4 hours
Rosli et. al.: Simple Chemical Bath Deposited Zinc Oxide Nanoflowers and their Applications for Extended-Gate FET pH Sensor
IV.  RESULTS & DISCUSSION
A. ZnO Nanostructures Characteristics
The FESEM images of the synthesized ZnO nanostructures
are shown in Fig.2. It is clear that for the sample deposited at 1
and 2 hours, the nanostructures are small and distributed across
the substrate surface as shown in Fig.2 (a) and (b) respectively.
Most of the nanostructures are in the form of rods. There is no
distinct difference that can be observed between the samples
prepared at 1 and 2 hours, but increasing the deposition time to
3 hours caused the agglomeration of ZnO nanorods and formed
ZnO nanoflowers.  The growth density of ZnO nanoflower on
the sample deposited at 3 hours is highest compared to other
samples, however, the nanostructure growth density reduces for
the sample deposited at 4 hours (Fig. 2 (d)). This can be
schematically explained in Fig. 3.
Fig. 3.FESEM images of the ZnO nanostructures deposited at a) 1, b) 2 , c) 3
and d) 4 hours
Fig.3 shows the schematic diagram of the growth mechanism
of ZnO nanostructures with regards to deposition time. The
growth mechanism in CBD method comprises of ZnO nuclei
and ZnO particles from solution and formed the ZnO
nanostructures solid phase [22]. Theoretically, the chemical
reactions involved in the formation of ZnO nanorods are
summarized as below [23, 24]:
(CH2)6N4 + 6 H2O ↔  6CH2O + 4NH3 (1)
NH3 + H2O ↔  NH4
+ + OH− (2)
Zn(NO3)2  →  Zn2+ + 2NO3